
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2017 

Time: 12.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Stuart Fraser 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Edward Lord 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio visual recording 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 

 To consider minutes as follows:- 
 

 a) To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 January 
2017.   

For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

 

 b) To agree the public minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource Allocation and 
Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees, with Committee Chairmen held 
on 19 January 2017.   

For Decision  
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 

4. PROJECT GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR EXTERNALLY FUNDED 
TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
NB: This report has also been considered by the Projects Sub-Committee 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
5. ALLOCATION OF TRANSPORT FOR LONDON FUNDING 

 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 
 
NB: This report will also be considered by the Planning and Transportation 
Committee. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
6. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME 2017-18 FUNDING 

 Report of the Chief Grants Officer. 
 
NB: This report will also be considered by the Grand Committee later this day.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 34) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 



3 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 

 To consider minutes as follows:-  
 

 a) To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 
January 2017.   

For Decision  
(Pages 35 - 36) 

 

 b) To agree the non-public minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource 
Allocation and Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees, with Committee 
Chairmen held on 19 January 2017.   

For Decision  
(Pages 37 - 40) 

 

11. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 
NB: This report will also be considered by the Grand Committee later this day. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
12. NATIONAL LOTTERY FUNDING 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 49 - 66) 

 
13. ONE SAFE CITY PROGRAMME FUNDING 

 Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Commissioner of the City of London Police. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 67 - 74) 

 
14. CROSS CUTTING SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS 

 Report of the City Surveyor.   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 75 - 76) 

 



4 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 January 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee held at Committee Room 
- 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 19 January 2017 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Stuart Fraser 
Edward Lord 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Dorian Price - City Surveyor's Department 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communication 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Helen Isaac - City of London Police 

Simon Cribbens - Community and Children’s Services 
Department  

Scott Nixon - Town Clerk's Department 

Angela Roach - Principle Committee and Members Services 
Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Rev.d Stephen Haines, Hugh Morris and Giles 
Shilson. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



 
3. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 were approved. 
 

4. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
provision of funding to enable three projects, the Electronic Social Care 
Reporting and Case Management System replacement; Guildhall Stonework 
Repairs and repairs to the Dominant House Footbridge to progress to the next 
gateway of the projects approvals process. 
  
RESOLVED – that it be recommended to the Grand Committee that, subject to 
any requisite approval by other committees, approval be given to the following:- 
 
1. funding of up to £250k from the 2016/17 City Fund provision for new 

schemes to meet the cost of replacing the Electronic Social Care Reporting 
and Case Management System, the final amount being dependent on the 
project sum agreed by the Chief Officer following procurement; 

 
2. funding of £130k from the 2016/17 City’s Cash provision for new schemes 

to meet the cost of progressing the Guildhall Stonework Repairs project to 
the next gateway, subject to the requisite approval by the Projects Sub 
Committee; and 

 
3. a sum of £33k from the On Street Parking Reserve to meet the cost of 

progressing a project to repair the Dominant House Footbridge to the next 
gateway, subject to the requisite approval by the Projects Sub Committee.  

 
 

5. POLICING THE BRIDGES  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Comptroller and City Solicitor, attaching a resolution of the Police Committee 
and a report of the Commissioner of the City of London Police concerning the 
provision of funding for policing the five City Bridges. 
 
RESOLVED – that it be recommended to the Grand Committee that approval 
be given to the provision of funding totalling £214,000 from the Bridge House 
Estates (BHE) revenue budget to fund the cost of policing of the City Bridges 
on an annual basis, subject to:- 
 

 the sum being kept under review; and 

 the City Corporation as sole trustee of BHE remaining satisfied that such 
expenditure is in the best interests of BHE. 

 
 

6. APPRENTICESHIPS SCHEME EXPANSION  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the Director of Human Resources concerning the City 
Corporation’s Apprenticeship Scheme and the funding of the posts for the 
Scheme’s support staff. 

Page 2



 
It was noted that the Community and Children’s Services Committee and the 
Establishment Committee supported the staffing structure of the unit as set out 
in the report. 
 
The Chairman of the Finance Committee referred to the funding element of the 
Scheme and commented that it was not good practice to agree a project in the 
absence of an indication of cost which appeared to have happened in this case. 
   
RESOLVED – that approval be given to a baseline budget increase of 
£250,000 to fund the cost of those posts that could not be met from the 
apprenticeship Levy. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item Nos. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
 
10 - 13   3 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2016 were 
approved. 
 

11. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME FUNDING FOR 2017/18  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a report of the Chamberlain 
concerning the funding of the Cyclical Works Programme for 2017/18. 
 
 

12. GUILDHALL WEST WING - PROVISION OF UPGRADED CLOAKROOM 
FACILITIES  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor setting out 
proposals for the lavatories and cloakroom facilities in the basement area of the 
West Wing of Guildhall to be upgraded and the project’s funding. It was noted 
that the matter had been considered by the Members Privileges Sub-
Committee earlier that day and the Sub-Committee had requested that a further 
option be explored.  
 

Page 3



13. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE APPENDIX  
The non-public appendix to the project funding update report was noted. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.45am 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



JOINT MEETING OF THE RESOURCE ALLOCATION AND EFFICIENCY AND 
PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEES WITH COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN 

 
Thursday, 19 January 2017  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 

Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 
19 January 2017 at 12.15 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Henry Colthurst 
Simon Duckworth 
Stuart Fraser 
Jamie Ingham Clark 
Edward Lord 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 

 
 

 
 In Attendance 
Doug Barrow 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Dunphy 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Ann Holmes 
Clare James 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Wendy Mead 
Dhruv Pate 
John Scott 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

John James - Chamberlain’s Department 

David Farnsworth - Chief Grants Officer 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3b



Kate Smith - Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance 

Angela Roach - Principal Committee and Members Services 
Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Peter Estlin, Rev.d Stephen Haines, 
Oliver Lodge, Virginia Rounding, Giles Shilson and Philip Woodhouse. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item Nos. Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A   
 
6   3 
 

 
Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 

 
6. OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 

PLANNING  
The Sub-Committees considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain concerning the City Corporation’s overall financial position. 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEES  
There were no questions. 
 
 
 

Page 6



8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEES AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.55pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee: Date: 

Projects Sub Committee – For information 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee – For Information 

17 February 2017 
16 March 2017 

Subject: 
Project Governance Arrangements for Transportation and 
Public Realm Projects 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain and Director of the Built Environment 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Julie Smith, Chamberlain‟s Department 

 
Summary 

 
The purpose of the report is to clarify how Members are given oversight and make 
funding allocation decisions from the various sources of external funding used to 
deliver infrastructure projects by the Transportation and Public Realm Division of the 
Department for the Built Environment (DBE). Members of Resource Allocation Sub 
(RASC) Committee requested the Chamberlain to submit a report clarifying the 
process for considering and utilising resources provided by developers via Section 
278, Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) agre
[...]
e report and six monthly update. 
 
5. Role of Projects Sub Committee 
 
In addition to the approvals outlined in the table, programmes of projects and individual major project 
reports are scrutinised by the Projects Sub Committee which is responsible for their overall management 
and value for money, before they can progress to the next gateway in accordance with the Corporate 
Project Procedure. Where the project follows the ‘Light’ route of the Corporate Project procedures, 
‘authority to start work’ (Gateway 5) may be delegated to the Chief Officer for approval. 
 
6. Role of Priorities Board 
 
This is an officer board established following a report approved by Policy and Resources Committee (P&R) 
on 21st November 2013 on the governance arrangements and broad spending priorities for the City’s 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). Also part of the approval was the creation of CIL pots; 40% of 
receipts for Public Realm and local transportation improvements, 10% for Social & Community 
Enhancements, 5% for Open Spaces, 25% unallocated and 15% Neighbourhood (where the City is a single 
neighbourhood). The board  is chaired by the Town Clerk and makes recommendations to Resource 
Allocation Sub on infrastructure and other project spending priorities. Its main area of focus is the effective 
use of the CIL but also considers bids for funding from the On Street Parking Reserve, S106 deposits with 
an unrestricted use, City’s Cash and City’s Fund annual allocations for new capital projects. The board’s 
meetings take place in the week before the deadline for reporting to RASC. Information is presented to the 
board in a quadrant separating the available potential funding sources by the restrictions on purpose and 
location. An example from the November board is shown in Appendix B to this note (the types of funding 
categories used by the board are cross referenced in Appendix A). The intention is to utilise restricted funds 
(by location or purpose) wherever possi
[...]
Environment 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Iain Simmons, Assistant Director – City Transportation 
 

 
 

Summary 

 
Finally, members are asked to give the Director of the Built Environment delegated 
authority to approve reallocations of up to £50,000 within a financial year (subject to 
TfL approval) in consultation with the Chamberlain, Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
of the Planning & Transportation Committee and provided that the total grant funding 
is not exceeded. 

This report advises members that Transport for London has confirmed a grant 
allocation to the City of £1.34 million for 2017/18 to be used to support programmes 
in the City of London‟s Local Implementation Plan.  
 
The City has some discretion over the use of £1,056,000 of this funding although it is 
a requirement that it must be used to support delivery of the Mayor of London‟s 
Transport Strategy under the programme headings specified in TfL‟s allocation letter.  
Members are asked to approve the funding allocation to certain transportation and 
public realm projects and programmes within these requirements. 
 
Members are also asked to approve reallocation of £74,000 of 2016/17 TfL grant 
between projects and to approve the transfer of £49,000 of 2016/17 TfL grant to 
freight and consolidation centres work.  These measures will ensure the 2016/17 TfL 
grant is fully utilised. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s) 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. Under Section 159 of the Greater London Authority Act 1999, Transport for 

London is empowered to give grants for the provision of safe, efficient and 
economically viable transportation facilities and (or) services to, from or within 
Greater London.  

 
2. TfL has confirmed its grant allocation to the City for 2017/18 for these purposes in 

pursuit of the Mayor‟s Transport Strategy and this report seeks approval for its 
use on  specific programmes and projects 

 
3. Approval is also sought for the reallocation of part of the TfL grant 2016/17 

between projects previously approved. 
 
2017/18 TfL Grant 
 
4. In December 2016, Transport for London confirmed a grant allocation to the City 

of £1.34 million for 2017/18.  The funding is to be used to support programmes in 
the City of London‟s Local Implementation Plan, as set out in Table 1 below 
which are designed to support delivery of the mayor of London‟s Transport 
Strategy 

 

Table 1:  Transport for London Grants in the 2017/18 Financial Year 

LIP Programme Amount 

Major schemes - Bank £200,000 

Principal road maintenance £84,000 

Corridors and neighbourhoods £ 956,000 

Local Transport Fund  £100,000 

Total  £1,340,000 

Members are asked to approve: 

 the allocation of the TfL grant 2017/18 to the programmes and projects 
set out in Table 2 

 the reallocation of £74,000 of TfL grant 2016/17 between the projects 
shown in paragraph 13 

 the transfer of £49,000 of TfL grant 2016/17 to freight and consolidation 
centres work 

 delegated authority being given to the Director of the Built Environment 
to approve reallocations of up to £50,000 within a financial year (subject 
to TfL approval) in consultation with the Chamberlain, Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Planning & Transportation Committee. 

Page 22



 
5. The £200,000 allocated to „Major schemes – Bank‟ is to be used on the Bank 

junction safety scheme. 
 
6. The optimal use of the £84,000 „Principal road maintenance grant‟ is determined 

by engineering staff within the Transportation and Public Realm Division of the 
Department of Built Environment. This will be based on needs and opportunities 
within this year‟s approved resurfacing work programme.  

 
7. The City has some discretion over the use of the £956,000 allocated to „Corridors 

and Neighbourhoods‟ and the £100,000 allocated to the „Local Transport Fund‟.  
This report seeks your Committee‟s approval to use the £1,056,000 combined 
funding under these headings for specified programmes and pr
[...]
s; air quality);…” 

 
19. The use of the funding on the identified projects will accord with the DBE 

Business Plan Key Aims: C “highly accessible central location with efficient travel 
on City streets upon arrival;  F “healthy, safe and resilient environment for 
workers, visitors and residents;”  and will contribute to achieving the following 
objectives of the Transport and Public Realm Division Business Plan: 

 

 “Reduce traffic accidents on City Streets 

 Reduce the impact of goods vehicles on the City‟s streets. 

 Enhance the City streets and spaces to meet the needs of the business 
City and reinforce a sense of place and local distinctiveness 

 Adapt the City streets in anticipation of the increase in cycling and walking 
projected for an ever densely developed City.” 

 
Implications 
 
20. The use of Transport for London grants for the 2017/18 financial year will aid in 

reducing the City‟s financial outgoings by making appropriate use of a readily 
available external funding source. 

 
21. The Chamberlain has been consulted in the preparation of this report and his 

comments are included. 
 
Conclusion 
 
22. Transport for London has confirmed Local Implementation Plan funding to the 

City of £1,340,000 for 2017/18 as shown in Table 1. 
 
23. It is proposed that £1,056,000 of this funding is allocated to programmes and 

projects as shown in Table 2. 
 

24. Approval is also sought to reallocate £74,000 of the 2016/17 TfL grant from two 
projects with projected underspends to two other projects which can utilise the 

Page 25



funding in the financial year 2016/17.  Approval is also sought for the transfer of 
£49,000 of 2016/17 funding to „freight and consolidation centres‟ work. 

 
25. Approval is also sought to give the Director of the Built Environment delegated 

authority to approve reallocations of up to £50,000 within a financial year (subject 
to TfL approval) in consultation with the Chamberlain, Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of t
[...]
 during this time (equivalent to 10% of the CGP’s total budget allocation). 
 
As this was a pilot project, it was agreed that a follow up report would be submitted to this 
Committee in March 2017 to approve the staffing and resources for 2017/2018 and the 
management fee for the CGP. This was to allow time for one pilot grant-round to take place 
per funding theme and therefore for a more accurate assessment of resource requirements 
to be captured and presented to this Committee.   
 
During the four month period (October 2016 to January 2017) a time recording system has 
been implemented by the CGU so that each individual grant programme can be recharged 
for the actual time and resource spent by CBT Officers.   
 
Members are asked to agree that the CGU can recharge up to £60,000 to manage the CGU 
over a 12 month period (1 April 2017 - 31 March 2018).  This figure takes into account the 
fact that six grant rounds will be delivered in 2017/2018 (as opposed to four in the six month 
pilot) and that additional grant monitoring and evaluation costs will be incurred during 
2017/2018.  The management fee to be charged to each of the four grant-giving committees 
will be kept within a 10% to 15% of their grants budget allocation. 
 
All four grant giving committees (Culture, Heritage and Libraries, Community and Children’s 
Services, Education Board and Open Spaces and City Gardens) agreed that the Policy and 
Resources Committee could approve the proportionate management fee to be charged by 
the CGP for their respective funding theme. 

 
Recommendations 

 
a) To agree to continue to second staff from CBT to manage the CGP, for a one year 

period (April 2017 – March 2018). 
 

b) To agree that the CGU can recharge up to £60,000 to manage the CGU over this 12 
month period. 

 
c) To note that an evaluation report of the CGU pilot will be submitted to this Committee 

in December 2017 to agree the 2018/2019 delivery approach. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

2 

 
[...]
ies - Combined Relief of Poverty 
(1073660) 

7,696 

Education and Employment - City Educational Trust Fund 
(290840) 

191,991 

Education and Employment - Combined Education Charity 
(290129) 

45,666 

Total grants budgets including carry forward 436,547 

 
* The Stronger Communities and Enjoying Green Spaces and the Natural Environment 
figures provided are based on maximum amounts that could be awarded based on the 
applications received to-date.  These figures will be updated after the grant-giving 
committees have assessed the applications. 
 
12. It is assumed that the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 

Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee will approve the carry forward of 
any City’s Cash underspend from 2016/2017.   
 

13. To support these grant rounds, it is proposed that the Senior Grants Officer continue to 
be seconded in from CBT until 31st March 2018.  The expertise and management time 
of the Chief Grants Officer and Head of Charity and Social Investment Finance will 
also be drawn upon. 

 
14. During this period the time recording system will continue to be implemented by the 

CGU so that each individual grant programme can be recharged for the actual time 
and resource spent by CBT officers. CBT will backfill their grants team to ensure there 
is no adverse impact on its own resources and delivery of CBT’s activities in 
furtherance of Bridge House Estates’ (1035628) charitable purposes and policy 
objectives.   

 
15. Members are asked to agree that the CGU can recharge up to £60,000 to manage the 

CGU over a 12 month period (1 April 2017 - 31 March 2018).  This figure takes into 

Page 33



 

4 

 

account the fact that six grant rounds will be delivered in 2017/2018 (as opposed to 
four in the six month pilot) and that additional grant monitoring and evaluation costs 
will be incurred during 2017/2018. 

 
16. Based on experience to-date, the management fee to be charged to each of the four 

grant
[...]
12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 January 2017.
	3b To agree the minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource Allocation and Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees, with Committee Chairmen held on 19 January 2017.
	4 Project Governance Arrangements for Externally Funded Transportation & Public Realm Projects
	Project Governance Arrangements Appendix 1
	Project Governance Arrangements Appendix A
	Project Governance Arrangements Appendix B

	5 Allocation of Transport for London Funding
	6 Central Grants Programme 2017-18 Funding
	10a To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 January 2017.
	10b To agree the non-public minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource Allocation and Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees, with Committee Chairmen held on 19 January 2017.
	11 Project Funding Update
	Project Funding Update - Appendix

	12 National Lottery Funding
	National Lottery Funding Monitoring - app1
	National Lottery Funding Monitoring - app2
	National Lottery Funding Monitoring - app3

	13 One Safe City Programme Funding
	14 Cross Cutting Security Enhancements



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 16 March 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

16 March 2017 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Sir Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Alderman Charles Bowman 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Simon Duckworth 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 

 
Officers: 
Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Steve Presland - Transportation & Public Realm Director 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk 

Scott Nixon - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Angela Roach - Principal Committee and Members Services 
Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Stuart Fraser and Hugh Morris. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 



3. MINUTES  
 
3a. the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 January 

2017 were approved. 
 
3b. the public minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource Allocation and 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees, with Committee Chairmen 
held on 19 January 2017 were noted. 

 
4. PROJECT GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS FOR EXTERNALLY FUNDED 

TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC REALM PROJECTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Director of the Built Environment concerning the governance arrangements for 
the allocation of external funding which was used to deliver infrastructure 
projects. 
 
A Member stated that, in his view, the allocation of Section 106 funding should 
be determined by relevant Members as part of the negotiation process i.e. 
before an allocation was agreed with the developer. This would prevent officers 
having to renegotiate with developers how their funds would be used should 
concerns be expressed about the allocation subsequently. It was also 
suggested that the allocation of CIL funds (from the limited pot – PB Type 3) 
should also be considered by this Sub-Committee.  
 
The Sub-Committee was reminded of the role of the Projects Board, that 
Section 106 had been largely replaced by CIL and that the Sub-Committee’s 
role in the allocation process would be to approve how CIL funding was split. 
Members were also advised that a further report was due to be submitted later 
in the year. In the meantime the points raised would be considered and a report 
submitted to the Sub-Committee in due course. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

5. ALLOCATION OF TRANSPORT FOR LONDON FUNDING  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment concerning the allocation of funding for 2017/18 from Transport for 
London (TfL). 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to:- 
 
1. the allocation of the TfL grant 2017/18 to the programmes and projects 

set out in Table 2 of the report; 
 
2. the reallocation of £74,000 of TfL grant 2016/17 between the projects 

shown in paragraph 13 of the report; 
 
3. the transfer of £49,000 of TfL grant 2016/17 to freight and 

consolidation centres work; 
 



4. authority being delegated to the Director of the Built Environment to 
approve reallocations of up to £50,000 within a financial year (subject 
to TfL approval) in consultation with the Chamberlain, Chairman and 
Deputy Chairman of the Planning & Transportation Committee. 

 
6. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME 2017-18 FUNDING  

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants officer concerning 
the resources and staffing required to deliver the Central Grants programme for 
2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED – that it be recommended to the Grand Committee, that:-  
 
1. Staff continue to be seconded from the City Bridge Trust to manage the 

Central Grants programme, for a one year period (April 2017 – March 
2018); 

 
2. Approval be given to the Central Grants Unit (CGU) recharging up to 

£60,000 to manage the CGU over this 12 month period; and. 
 
3. It be noted that an evaluation report of the CGU pilot would be submitted to 

the Committee in December 2017 to agree the 2018/2019 delivery 
approach. 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The following item of urgent business was considered:- 
 
Congestion Mitigation – Additional Resources 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment (DBE) concerning the provision of resources to fund additional 
enforcement measures which focus on congestion. 
 
RESOLVED - That the decision to adjust DBE’s local risk budget by 
approximately £200k to fund additional enforcement resources, focused on 
congestion, be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.   Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

 
19 - 26   1, 3 and 7 
 



Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
 
10a. The non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 19 

January 2017 were approved. 
 
10b. The non-public minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource Allocation 

and Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees, with Committee 
Chairmen held on 19 January 2017 were endorsed.  

 
 

11. PROJECT FUNDING UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
funding required to enable eight projects to progress to the next gateway of the 
projects approvals process. 
 
 

12. NATIONAL LOTTERY FUNDING  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a monitoring report of the City 
Surveyor concerning the City Corporation’s bids for National Lottery Funding. 
 
 

13. ONE SAFE CITY PROGRAMME FUNDING  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a joint report of the Town Clerk 
and the Commissioner of the City of London Police concerning the funding of 
the One Safe City Programme. 
 
 

14. CROSS CUTTING SECURITY ENHANCEMENTS  
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a report of the City Surveyor 
concerning the funding of the crosscutting security enhancements project. 
 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The following item of urgent business was considered:- 
 
Ring of Steel Compliance and Stabilisation Project 
The Sub-Committee considered and agreed a report of the Commissioner of 
the City of London Police concerning the Ring of Steel Compliance and 
Stabilisation Project. 
 

 



 
The meeting ended at 12.40pm 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


